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Subject: Corporate Core Budget and Business Planning: 2018-2020

Report of: Deputy Chief Executive (People, Policy, Reform), City Treasurer,
City Solicitor, Chief Information Officer, Director of Highways,
Transport and Engineering

Purpose of the Report

This report provides a high level overview of the priorities to be delivered in the
Corporate Core throughout 2018-2020. This report should be read together with the
accompanying delivery plans which set out the performance, financial, risk
management and workforce monitoring framework.

In the Budget and Business Plan for the period 2017-2020, directorates set out their
proposed savings in the context of their objectives. This report sets out both the
progress made to date in delivering these savings and the directorate’s focus over
the next two years of the three year plan. The accompanying refreshed delivery plans
provide a framework that will be used throughout 2018-2020 to monitor performance
towards objectives, workforce development, risk and financial outturn. Taken
together, the five directorate reports and delivery plans show how the directorates will
work together and with partners to progress towards the vision set out in the Our
Manchester Strategy.

Recommendations

Executive is recommended to approve the final proposals in this report and that these
are included in the budget to Council.

Wards Affected: All

Manchester Strategy Outcomes Summary of the Contribution to the
Strategy

A thriving and sustainable city:
supporting a diverse and distinctive
economy that creates jobs and
opportunities

Maintaining growth in order to continue
developing the City's trading
relationships, making the case for
investment in infrastructure and housing
growth and the Northern Powerhouse,
leading devolution negotiations and local
government finance localisation



Manchester City Council Directorate Budget and Business Plan

opportunities and the Council's response
to EU exit process with government.

A highly skilled city: world class and
home grown talent sustaining the city’s
economic success

Lead on key programmes of reform such
as work and health, providing support
and responding to the continuing
changes to the welfare reform agenda.

A progressive and equitable city: making
a positive contribution by unlocking the
potential of our communities

Drive leadership for reform, health
integration and support for the delivery of
all Council strategic priorities. Lead
changes to the organisation to deliver
Our Manchester through improved and
more consistent management,
engagement of staff and lean fit for
purpose systems supported through ICT
investment.

A liveable and low carbon city: a
destination of choice to live, visit, work

Effective utilisation of the highways
network and prioritisation of investment in
low carbon initiatives

A connected city: world class
infrastructure and connectivity to drive
growth

Focus on the ICT infrastructure and
resilience to deliver future efficiencies,
enable improved ways of working and
support devolution, health and social
care integration and the changing shape
of back office support for Manchester and
other GM authorities.

Full details are in the body of the report, along with implications for
● Equal Opportunities
● Risk Management
● Legal Considerations

Financial Consequences for the Capital and Revenue Budgets

The proposals set out in this report form part of the draft revenue budget submitted to
the Executive on 7th February 2018.

Contact Officers:

Name: Geoff Little
Position: Deputy Chief Executive (People, Policy and Reform)
Telephone: 0161 234 3286
E-mail: g.little@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Carol Culley
Position: City Treasurer
Telephone: 0161 234 3406
E-mail: carol.culley@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Liz Treacy
Position: City Solicitor
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Telephone: 0161 234 3087
E-mail: l.treacy@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Kim Dorrington
Position: Director of Highways, Transport and Engineering
Telephone: 07885540244
E-mail: k.dorrington@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Bob Brown
Position: Chief Information Officer
Telephone: 0161 234 5998
E-mail: bob.brown@manchester.gov.uk

Name: Paul Hindle
Position: Head of Finance
Telephone: 0161 234 3025
E-mail: p.hindle@manchester.gov.uk

Background documents (available for public inspection):

Corporate Core Budget and Business Plan: 2017/18 – 2019/20 – Executive 8
February 2017
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1.0 About the Corporate Core Directorate

1.1 The role of the Core is to provide strategic leadership to drive delivery of the
Our Manchester Strategy ambitions, sustain growth across the city, better
connect residents to that growth, create attractive places to live work and visit,
and reduce the costly demands placed on public services. The Core needs to
change the way the Council works, to create new ideas and new relationships,
change our leadership and our behaviours, our processes and systems.

1.2 As well as driving change, the Core supports the rest of the organisation through
Human Resources and Organisational Development (HR & OD), ICT, Finance,
Legal, Communications and other services. The Core also delivers a range of
services directly to residents including revenues and benefits, customer
services and registrars and the Highways service has responsibility for the
ongoing maintenance of the Highway.

People, Policy and Reform

1.3 Human Resources and Organisational Development, Reform and Innovation
and Policy, Partnerships and Research were brought together under the
leadership of the Deputy Chief Executive as “People, Policy and Reform”. This
has enabled a stronger connection between economic and social policy. It is
underpinned by a first class HR/OD set of functions which deliver operational
services and connect the Councils internal approach and workforce to the City’s
priorities. Through drawing these service areas together and developing a set
of shared priorities, the Council will be able to drive inclusive growth and reform
in the City and across Greater Manchester (GM) at greater pace and scale.
Greater connections will be made to the City’s residents and workforce

1.4 Reform and Innovation (R&I) leads the development of the Our Manchester
approach and plans for embedding it across the city, working with HR/OD and
Strategic Communications. R&I also leads on the integration of public service
reform approaches, in order to improve services for people in places across the
city. Other current areas of focus for R&I include health and social care
integration, homelessness, family poverty, and early help.

1.5 Policy, Partnerships and Research (PPR) is supporting the implementation of
the Our Manchester Strategy and the coordination of the Our Manchester
Forum. PPR is responsible for providing the City Council’s input to policy work
at a Greater Manchester level through the implementation of the GM Strategy
and the development of the Spatial Framework and the Transport Strategy.
The team also works to further the city’s objectives by influencing the Northern
Powerhouse and Core Cities agendas and through the work of Transport for
the North. It aims to ensure that Manchester achieves its priorities locally,
regionally and nationally. Team members work with R&I on the implications of
Brexit and Family Poverty. PPR leads on planning, transport, cultural and
environmental policy and is coordinating work on the development of a
refreshed digital strategy for the city. The Council’s Resources and
Programmes function is based within this service. The team manages external
funding programmes - both delivery and closing down - including European
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Regional Development Fund and European Social Fund on behalf of both the
council and the Combined Authority. The team also manages the Our
Manchester Investment Fund, the Our Manchester Voluntary and Community
Sector Fund, the Clean City programme, the GMCA Cultural Programme, and
the ERF fund. The team coordinates the Council's input to the Triangulum
and City Verve projects. PPR also coordinates the city’s international
relationships including those with the Eurocities Network and Manchester’s
partner cities.

1.6 HROD will be critical to the delivery of Our Manchester, through driving forward
the ambition of the Our People Strategy, embedding the Our Manchester
Behaviours across the organisation through the ways in which the workforce
operate and interact as well as the Council’s operational approach to people
management and development . A new operating model and structure for the
Service has been implemented over the past year to align capacity with this
objective and work is continuing to embed this model and review approaches.

ICT

1.7 Led by the Chief Information Officer, ICT manages the ICT infrastructure across
the Council including the data and voice network, computers and systems that
support Council services, directs technology development and ICT project
management. The ICT team works in partnership with the rest of the Council to
determine the strategic priorities and associated dependencies on ICT.
Increasingly ICT at the Council is leading and supporting technology
developments across Greater Manchester and with our Health colleagues in the
Local Care Organisation and the Single Hospital Service. As the Council
transforms in line with the Our Manchester approach to deliver more streamline
processes and systems, the scale of investment in ICT will inevitably increase.

City Solicitor’s

1.8 The City Solicitor’s division hosts Legal Services which ensures that the Council
operates within the law and provides a legal service to all Council departments,
Salford City Council, Rochdale Child Care and the Greater Manchester
Combined Authority (GMCA). The legal framework in which the Council
operates has become increasingly complex over the last five years as a result
of changes in legislation, public service reform and the devolution of powers.
The scale and complexity of legal work will increase as more powers are
devolved to local government, the scale and pace of Health and Social Care
integration increases and the GMCA transitions into new arrangements from
April 2017.

1.9 In addition to providing a legal service to Manchester, Rochdale and Salford
City Council the City Solicitor is the Monitoring Officer for the Council and
GMCA. Over the last few years the scale of collaboration and partnership
working across legal services has grown significantly which has enabled a
significant amount of legal work to be undertaken ‘in house’ at a lower cost and
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increased quality, as well as providing both value for money and improved
outcomes.

1.10 The Division also supports decision-making and scrutiny within the Council,
providing professional support to elected Members in their roles as decision
makers and local representatives. It also includes the Registration and Coroners
Services.

1.11 The Service also includes the Executive Office, which provides support to the
Strategic Management Team and core governance as well as running
elections, referenda and electoral registration and the city’s Civic and
Ceremonial team which delivers the civic function as well as providing support
to the Lord Mayor’s. The Communications service is part of the division and is
responsible for internal and external communications, developing effective
communication strategies and campaigns to lead, influence and support the
Our Manchester strategy and approach, whilst safeguarding the Council’s
reputation in both the online and traditional media. The service supports
Council priorities based on an engagement model of communications. The
service also offers a full in house print, AV and presentations and translations
and interpretations service operating on behalf of other GM authorities and
public sector agencies.

Corporate Services

1.12 Corporate Services includes Financial Management, Capital Programme and
Procurement services. Financial Management interprets government financial
requirements and models impact; acts as a critical friend in supporting change
and reform, and ensures strategies and processes focus on using resources for
the greatest benefit. Capital Programmes is responsible for the development of
the strategic capital programme plan to support the growth of the City and
physical infrastructure. Procurement ensures value for money in procuring
goods and services required by the Council, whilst also promoting, as far as
possible, the city’s objectives relating to the economy and environment.

1.13 The integrated Commissioning function leads the integration of commissioning
across public services, and leads the improvement agenda on contract
management practice in the Council. The team is working with procurement to
drive change and efficiencies and shape the skills that will be required in the
future including new types of procurement and commissioning approaches with
a more commercial focus. This includes a more strategic, integrated approach
to planning commissioning; supporting directorates on high priority contracts;
developing a toolkit for contract managers; strengthening supplier management
and contract monitoring, including social value; and building skills and
capability.

1.14 The division also includes the Audit and Risk Management service which
ensures that an effective approach to the Council’s risks is taken and
encompasses audit, risk, insurance, health and safety and anti-fraud measures.
The Shared Service Centre provides ‘transactional’ support services such as
payroll, personnel and training administration, and payments to suppliers. The
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Shared Service works closely with Human Resources and Organisational
Development to deliver a cost effective streamlined service – the team are
involved in the HR & OD Improvement Programme which is expected to deliver
significant benefits.

1.15 Corporate Services host’s the Core’s customer-facing service areas including
Revenues and Benefits, and Customer Services. The Revenues and Benefits
Service, bills collects and recovers Council Tax, Business Rates and other
money owed to the Council, as well as assessing entitlement and administering
payments and confirming entitlement to Housing Benefits/Local Housing
Allowance, Council Tax Support and free school meals for those residents on a
low income. The service also manages a range of discretionary financial
schemes including the Welfare Provision Scheme, Discretionary Housing
payments, Discretionary Council tax payments and food poverty payment to
third sector organisations. The Customer Services Organisation provides first
point of contact across a range of channels to residents, business and partners.
This includes staff in the main contact centre, the customer service centre and
staff based in the multi-agency safeguarding hub. The service also provides
Children and Families and the Council's Emergency out of hour’s services.

1.16 The Performance, Research and Intelligence Service operates as a Centre of
Excellence incorporating performance, research and intelligence functions from
across the Council to lead and support service improvement. The service
includes Corporate Complaints, Data Governance, Performance, Research and
Intelligence. Together, these teams develop and maintain business processes
to manage and improve data quality, and provide intelligence for a range of
decisions, policies and service development. In addition the Service supports
and monitors the delivery of Council and directorate objectives and the
allocation of resources through the business planning process and performance
management frameworks.

Highways

1.17 The Highways Service is responsible for the maintenance of the Highway to
enable flow and movement of traffic across the as well as designing and
delivering small and major developments to support our strategic priorities of
Growth and development of Place.

1.18 The new integrated Highways Service provides the platform for central
management and oversight of the City’s highways assets. Furthermore, the
integrated service is delivering a number of internal improvements which will
positively impact on delivery and maintenance and ultimately the users of the
Highway which is everyone that steps on to a train, tram, pavement or road
across the City. The creation and implementation of a plan to improve services
across the new Highways function is almost complete. This will refocus the client
function for asset management, route management and introduce a new
approach to design, delivery and governance ensuring that commercial
management is a key driver, as well as ensuring compliance with both time and
budgetary constraints. The improvements will include a new structure in each
team, new processes where none exist, a culture change programme, greater
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transparency through new reporting procedures, a higher priority to health and
safety, a people based approach and more thorough budget management. This
is backed by strong leadership and governance arrangements within Highways
in order to drive improvements across the Highways system, increasing our
capacity to work effectively with partners including Transport for Greater
Manchester, developing new ways of working and maximising the impact of
available funds. The service also seek to ensure flexibility within the system in
order to respond to managing immediate, short and long term priorities as well
as urgent issues.

Our Manchester

1.19 Manchester has established a vision for 2025 through the Our Manchester
Strategy to be a world class city with:

● A competitive, dynamic, sustainable economy channelling our distinctive
strengths in science, advanced manufacturing, creative and digital

● Highly skilled, enterprising, industrious people
● National and international connectivity
● Climate change impacts being limited
● Residents from all backgrounds that feel safe, can aspire, be successful and

live well
● A welcoming atmosphere that’s clean, attractive, and rich in culture and

outward looking.

1.20 Over the last five years the Corporate Core has faced significant reductions in
Council budgets which have impacted on the size, scale and shape of the Core.
At the same time as delivering significant savings the Core has continued to
drive leadership for reform, health integration and support for the delivery of all
Council strategic priorities. In this context the Core must now redefine its
strategic priorities and align its capacity to support the delivery of Our
Manchester.

1.21 The Core is now on the cusp of major changes, these include the first directly
elected GM Mayor and a new relationship between Manchester as the core city
and the rest of GM as well as major service changes, for example the continued
improvements in Children's Services and the integration of Adult Social Care
with Health. The Core will also be instrumental in the delivery of Our
Manchester, providing the platform for change both internally and externally.

1.22 With the referendum outcome resulting in a decision to leave the European
Union (EU) the Core now needs to provide advice and guidance to support the
Council, this will include;

● Maintaining growth in order to continue developing the City's trading
relationships

● Continue to make the case for the investment in infrastructure and housing
growth including housing associations (HA) and the Northern Powerhouse
rail links.
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● Engage residents, partners and other stakeholders with renewed focus on
equality of opportunity and the family poverty strategy.

● Lead the Council’s response to the EU exit process and ensure a combined
approach to growth and reform.

1.23 Our Manchester will change the Council's organisational culture over the next
10 years. The Core must lead this change through:-

● Improved and more consistent management across the whole organisation
● Much more engaged staff – improved quality of internal and external

engagement
● Lean systems making it easier to get things done – significant dependency

on IT platforms - can only go so far without this
● HR & OD will support the culture change of Our Manchester through a new

People Strategy

1.24 Strategic finance will steer the Council and our partners through further
spending reductions and will secure the devolution of business rates

2.0 Corporate Core Vision

2.1 The Core will provide strategic leadership to drive delivery of the Our
Manchester Strategy ambitions, sustain growth across the city, better connect
residents to that growth, create attractive places to live work and visit, and
reduce the costly demands placed on public services. Through the introduction
of Our People Strategy the Core will drive and lead on changes in the way the
Council works, to create new ideas and new relationships, change our
leadership and our behaviours, our processes and systems and to achieve the
ambitions of Our Manchester.

2.2 Through the continued development and investment of our ICT service the Core
will support the achievement and delivery of the Council’s strategic priorities
through improvement technology, security and protection of our data and
systems.

3.0 Corporate Core Objectives

3.1 The activities of the Corporate Core contribute to both the Council’s objectives
and one or more of the four objectives for the Corporate Core as outlined below.
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3.2 An overarching strategic objective is to ensure that the directorate's activity is
aligned to the Our Manchester Strategy and that the Our Manchester
approach is embedded throughout the directorate. The Our Manchester
Strategy provides the overarching framework and priorities for action by the
Council and partners from all sectors over the next 10 years. These priorities
are known as the 64 ‘We Wills’ and in order to be able to achieve these high-
level goals there must be a radical change in the way that the council and
other organisations across the city operate. This radical change is the Our
Manchester approach.

3.3 The Our Manchester approach is a redefined role for the Council and public
services as a whole. It puts people at the centre of everything we do,
recognising that people are more important than processes, procedures or
organisational boundaries, and changing the way that the council works to
reflect this. It is about listening, then learning, then responding. It is about
creating the capacity, interest, enthusiasm and expertise for individuals and
communities to do things for themselves. Finally it is about working together
more, by building long term relationships and having honest conversations
which give a say and role to both those who need services and those who
provide them.

Budget Consultation

3.4 As part of the 2017/18 three year budget setting process, more residents than
ever before were involved in a conversation about what mattered to them. Over
4,250 got involved over three phases of consultation. The outcome of this
consultation was used to inform the Council’s spending plans for the three years
2017/19 - 2019/20.

3.5 Although there is no formal requirement to consult on this year’s budget a
commitment was made to ensure that the Council continues to inform and
engage residents, businesses and council staff in the budget process. One of
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the ways this has happened is through the ‘Our Manchester Days’. These take
over days have enabled the budget conversation to carry on, focussing on the
areas that people told us matter most to them in the budget conversation. They
highlight the services commissioned or delivered by the Council and go behind
the scenes to meet both our staff and partners. For the Corporate Core there
have been take over days for Highways services, Revenues and Benefits and
the Customer Contact Centre.

Leadership and Reform

3.6 The Council’s available resources have reduced from £680m to around £534m
since 2010/11, which has meant the organisation has had to transform to adapt
and use its resources more effectively for the people of Manchester. The
Council cannot do this alone, and has negotiated with partners new ways of
delivering services which promote independence and reduce long-term reliance
on the most costly public services. The public service reform programme has
developed new investment and evaluation methods that make better use of the
total resources for public services in the city. This involves new service models
based on the principles of integrating public services across agencies, working
with whole families rather than addressing individual, isolated issues, and
delivering services proven with robust evidence to be effective.

3.7 The directorate is at the forefront of supporting the drive for the integration of
Health and Social Care across GM and changes to how services for children
will be delivered most effectively across GM linked to the devolution agenda.
The establishment of a Single Commissioning Function will deliver efficiency
and service improvements for service users and staff. Our people from the
Directorate are also leading on the arrangements to support the continuing
evolution of the Combined Authority following the election of the Mayor for the
Combined Authority in May 2017 and are continuing to make the case for more
powers and resources to be devolved to Greater Manchester from Central
Government. Across the Core, staff have a key role in providing the financial
case, performance analysis and technological support to ensure people in
Manchester feel the benefit of these new powers through new opportunities for
them and their families.

3.8 Finally, the core has to be able to support and respond to the continuing
changes to the welfare reform agenda and local government finance localisation
opportunities, ensuring that local schemes are delivered within budget and cost
effectively and that money due to, and collected by the Council can be
maximised. A key area for this will be the ongoing collection of council tax due,
and the changes to how Local Government is funded with the move towards full
business rates retention.

Enable the Council to Function Effectively

3.9 The Core provides human resources, ICT, legal, finance, performance
management, communications, procurement and a range of other crucial
support services which allow other Council service areas to focus on delivering
services to the highest quality standards. There will be a need to continue to
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change how technology, systems and data are utilised to deliver further savings
and efficiencies; this will involve both internal City Council systems and those of
partners. The increased use of automation will not only increase independence
and simplify process; it will enable a reduction in the governance and
compliance role undertaken within the Core.

3.10 Whilst progress has been made in relation to data and the use of data, further
improvements are required in the context of devolution, health and social care
integration and the changing shape of back office support for Manchester and
other GM authorities. There has been significant investment in the ICT strategy
which has started to deliver some positive outcomes. However, continued
investment in our ICT infrastructure and resilience is required in order to deliver
future efficiencies and enable improved ways of working.

3.11 A key enabler for changing the shape of the core will be the development and
implementation of improved, simplified business and technology processes to
reduce dependency and increase automation and self-service. Lean systems
approaches will continue to be developed in order to improve the efficiency of
internal business processes and help residents interact with the Council more
easily.

3.12 To maximise benefits there will need to be an end-to-end approach which is not
restricted on individual services such as HR/OD or Finance but focuses systems
that staff and residents work from a customer perspective. The reviews will be
radical and holistic, not small-scale technical studies of individual services.
Capacity for undertaking the reviews will be critical. Taking a bottom-up, Our
Manchester approach the work will be led by people within individual services,
supported by central resources for reform, ICT and others. There will be a
strategic approach rather than individual service redesigns with the
responsibility for implementing change resting with services. There are savings
arising from a Lean Systems approach included for the Corporate Core these
are largely in relation to Finance, Legal and ICT.

Ensure Good Governance and Accountability

3.13 The Council is committed to operate in a transparent, fair and accountable
way. This means:

● Supporting decision makers to take decisions in accordance with the law,
involving communities and based on the best available data and intelligence.

● Providing essential support to elected Members in their role as elected
representatives within their ward.

● Implementing robust financial management practices that comply with law
and regulations and having the right insurance and risk management
arrangements in place.

● Protecting both the personal information held about people and
commercially sensitive information, whilst disclosing information that is in the
public interest.
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● Setting out clearly what the Council is aiming to achieve and how it will do it,
through plans and strategies for the city, particularly Our Manchester
Strategy.

Deliver with Customer-Focused Services and Value for Money

3.14 The Corporate Core will deliver, and support others to deliver high quality
services that meet the needs of residents, businesses and partners and
demonstrate value for money. It will enable quick and easy access to effective
digital services whilst focusing on providing support to those most in need.

4.0 Revenue Financial Strategy for the Delivery of Objectives

4.1 The Corporate Core 2017/18 gross budget is £409.948m and net budget
£79.603m with FTEs of 1,922 across Chief Executives, Corporate Services and
Highways.

Service Area 2017/18
Gross Budget

£000’s

2017/18 Net
Budget
£000’s

2017/18
Budgeted

Posts (FTE)
Highways 41,647 14,202 209.5

ICT 14,212 14,100 161.5

Human Resources & Org
Development

4,089 3,803 83.1

Reform and Innovation 1,210 1,057 17

Policy 9,965 6,508 55.5
People, Policy & Reform Sub
Total

15,264 11,368 155.6

Legal Services 7,002 2,752 196.5

Democratic & Statutory
Services

4,759 3,368 79.6

Executive Office 3,667 3,665 27
Communications 4,826 2,939 86.4
Legal, Democratic Sub Total 20,254 12,724 389.5
CEX Corporate Items 2,486 2,384
Total Chief Executives 52,216 40,576 706.6
Commissioning 350 350 4
Procurement 1,239 920 27
Revenue and Benefits 296,340 7,395 349.5
Performance 4,336 4,210 90.2

Financial Management 5,879 5,563 154.1
Audit, Risk and Resilience 1,643 1,349 40
Shared Service Centre 1,878 1,262 113.1
Customer Services 3,896 3,790 141.7
Capital Programmes 201 (270) 86.5
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Corporate Services Corporate
Items

323 256

Total Corporate Services 316,085 24,825 1006.2
Grand Total Corporate Core 409,948 79,603 1,922.2
*As of December 2017. Reflects Funded Posts

4.2 The Corporate Core budget £79.603m is net of the £6.207m savings that were
agreed as part of the 2017/18 budget process. There are a further £5.105m
savings proposed for the next two financial years and the breakdown of these
across service areas is set out in the table below.

Service Area
Saving’s proposed as Part of 2017/18

Budget Strategy.

2018/19
£000

2019/20
£000

Total
£000

ICT 520 170 690
Legal & Democratic Services 105 100 205
Financial Management 100 390 490
Audit Risk and Resilience (30) (30)
Cross Cutting Contract Savings 750 750
Cross Cutting HR Policies &
Procedures

1,500 1,500 3,000

Corporate Core Total 2,945 2,160 5,105

4.3 The two year budget strategy for 2018/19 to 2019/20 continues to support the
strategic objectives for the Corporate Core with proposals for capital investment,
revenue growth and savings requirements. Appendices 1 and 2 show the
proposed budget for 2018/19 to 2019/20. The Directorate originally identified
the following priorities which have provided the framework for developing the
medium term financial strategy:

4.4 The Corporate Core will continue to work with the other Directorates of the
Council to deliver the shared vision and objectives set out in Our Manchester.
The Core will become more streamlined, efficient and technology based. This
will directly impact on how the directorates operate. Improvements delivered
via initiatives such as lean systems will improve the customer experience and
increase productivity within the Core and other directorates. There will be a
review of internal processes to improve productivity and capacity including
review of grant administration and programme management. To create the
platform for future efficiencies and service improvement the following work is
in development.

4.5 The service improvements detailed within this report are all connected to
technology, for example improvements within Finance and HR/OD cannot be
achieved without the investment of new and/or improved technology. Therefore,
the ICT team will play a pivotal role in enabling this change and the delivery of
technology to enable service improvements from internal and external customer
perspective.
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Savings Proposals 2018/20

4.6 Savings proposals of £10.566m were originally included for the Corporate Core
as part of the 2017/18 budget proposals. These included a combination of
service improvements and efficiencies, service reductions from the Core and
reducing support through the Council Tax Support Scheme. In 2017/18 the core
was programmed to deliver over 50% (£5.481m) of the original target, along
with £0.706m savings that were the full year effect of original 2016/17 proposals.
To date all but £350k of the programmed savings are on track to be delivered.

4.7 The savings for 2018/19 and 2019/20 are summarised in the table below and
the more detail on the proposals are set out in the following paragraphs and the
accompanying savings schedule in Appendix 3. The total workforce impact is
estimated to be c.14 fte posts over 2018/19 and 2019/20.

ICT

4.8 The ICT net budget for 2017/18 is £14.100m with 161.5 budgeted fte’s, the net
budget does include £1.312m additional investment in respect of the disaster
recovery (DR) solution that was agreed as part of the 2017/18 budget. Work is
ongoing to implement the new DR solution and the total costs will become
clearer during 2018/19 once the network requirements have been determined.

ICT has successfully delivered efficiency and improvement savings of £460k in
2017/18, with a further £690k to be delivered over the next two years. These
are broken down £520k in 2018/19 and £170k in 2019/20 and will be achieved
from a combination of efficiencies and reduced operating costs arising from the
ongoing ICT investment programme. The proposed printing and travel
reductions will be realised from across all Directorates and will be delivered
following further roll out of the collaboration platform and the new more efficient
printing solution. The total £690k savings are:-
● Reduction in maintenance, licensing and printing costs (£490k)
● Travel budgets across the Council following wider roll out of the

Collaboration platform (£50k)
● Reduction in the budget for maintenance and refresh of equipment (£150k)

Legal and Democratic Services

4.9 The net budget for legal and Democratic services is £12.724m with budgeted
fte’s of 389.5. Legal have already delivered £100k savings during 2017/18,
There is a further £205k savings proposed over the two year budget period, and
these are phased £105k 2018/19 and £100k in 2019/20. The proposed savings
are made up of:-

● Review of mortuary provision across Greater Manchester - investigate 
alternative means of provision or commissioning services from hospital
trusts to achieve savings of £55k in 2018/19.

● Work has now commenced with ICT to undertake feasibility works and 
identify options for introduction of a new case bundling system - this will
provide updated systems that will deliver savings of £50k in 2018/19.
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● As the number of childcare cases reduces in line with the developments 
across health and children’s services it is expected that the numbers of
staff providing support will reduce, this will release a saving of £100k in
2019/20 and a planned reduction of 2fte.

Financial Management

4.10 Financial Management net budget is £5.563m with fte of 154.1. The service has
proposed savings of £490k over the next two financial years, which are in
addition to the £100k that has already been successfully achieved in 2017/18.
The £490k will be achieved through introducing leaner systems and reducing
staff by c12fte. The savings are to be achieved £100k and 1fte 2018/19 and
£390k and 11fte in 2019/20 following the implementation of new systems.

Cross Cutting Savings – Procurement and Commissioning

4.11 As part of the 2017/18 budget proposals revenue investment of £400k was
included to provide resources for a new strategic commissioning function and
provide capacity to drive new approaches to procurement and ensure more
effective contract management. This was implemented to support delivery of
£0.750m savings from reviewing existing contract arrangements, including
compliance, delivery and use of contract penalties. The team are now
established and work has commenced on reviewing both expenditure and
contracts in order to deliver the £0.750m savings in 2018/19. These savings will
be across all Directorates and will be allocated based on the specific contracts
reviewed and savings generated following the reviews.

Cross Cutting Savings - Revised HR Policies and Processes

4.12 Over 2018/19 and 2019/20 there are £3m workforce related savings proposed.
A number of areas have already been identified where tighter management
within the existing policy framework could reduce costs, and these will be
pursued. The areas identified will not affect existing terms and conditions and
will not require any further reduction in the number of posts. These are forecast
to achieve cost savings of £1m and are to be profiled £300k in 2018/19 and £
0.700m in 2019/20.

To ensure that the 2018/19 remaining £1.2m HR savings can be achieved work
has been undertaken to review both the existing level of long term vacancies
and an analysis of the existing vacancy factor included within directorate
budgets compared to the levels of vacant posts recorded. This analysis has
enabled the allocation of the savings for 2018/19 across all directorates, and
this will be reflected within each directorate’s budget.

Further work is required to determine what changes will be implemented to
deliver the £1.5m saving proposed for 2019/20.
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Technological Support to Implement Changes

4.13 The importance of technology, systems and data should not be underestimated
if the City Council is to achieve the aspirations of growth, reform and health and
social care integration from a Council and GM perspective. How the authority
structures, governs and utilises data will be pivotal to the successful delivery of
these agendas. Further investment will be required in how technology and the
systems of the Council and partner organisations are utilised to deliver further
savings and efficiencies. This will require a continuation of the ICT
transformation journey.

4.14 ICT will continue to work closely with the Directorate to identify ICT solutions
that comply with the Information and ICT design principles and to develop robust
business cases to support their development. The Capital Strategy sets out
proposals for developing the ongoing investment in ICT.

4.15 The following have been highlighted as key to underpin and support delivery of
the Corporate Core transformation programme that will be will be heavily
dependent on improved technology and an increase of self-service.
The initiatives are a mixture of systems to underpin departmental
transformational agendas, the implementation of fit for purpose systems or to
establish compliance in line with the ICT strategy. The initiatives include:

● The HR and Financial Management Improvement Programme include the
fundamental review of business processes. The delivery of new ways of
working and the associated savings is dependent on the introduction of
technology. This includes the requirement for:

o A review of business processes based on the introduction of technology
to deliver efficiencies and improved ways of working that will eventually
lead to a full people management technology solution which would
enable workflow and self-service and systems to enable succession,
talent planning and skills audit.

o Delivery of the new social care case management system linking to an
automated financial assessment and payments modules and the core
SAP system

o Replace the current income management solution and ensure that the
Council is PCI-DSS compliant.

o A review of the existing SAP (ERP) technology to fully explore the
options in deciding the future direction of the enterprise solution with a
view to stabilise, replace or upgrade to improve efficient working.

o Procure and implement a new corporate contract management solution
to assist in the management of contracts, performance and spend
across the Council.

● Work to ensure that all applications and systems are fit for purpose and
compliant. This will include statutory upgrades to Academy and SAP to
ensure statutory financial and HR processes can be delivered within
deadline.
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● The introduction of new technology to improve efficiencies and support a
more, modern, flexible environment e.g. Legal Case Management and e-
Bundling solution, a committee meetings management system and a new
case management solution for members. The existing CRM and Intranet
platform will also be replaced with more modern and relevant technology.

● Work in partnership with Highways to procure and implement a new
enterprise fit for purpose Highways system.

4.16 There will be a continued focus on maintaining availability of all key
applications and backup facilities to ensure availability, business continuity
and resilience. ICT will be continuing its programme of infrastructure
stabilisation and transformation. Major projects include providing a new
telephony platform, and a new data centre and backup environment to develop
disaster recovery for all critical ICT systems.

Investment Proposals, Budget Growth & Risks

Investment Proposals

4.17 The existing capital programme for 2017/18 and the proposed 2018-2022 four
year capital strategy includes approval for significant investment for Corporate
Core services including Highways, Street Lighting and ICT, which will all bring
longer term cost reductions. 2017/18 was the first year of the five year
programmes and work has commenced in 2017/18 across all three
programmes, the delivery of the programmes will increase as the levels of
activity increases.

4.18 Ongoing investment of £1.490m has been proposed from 2018/19 to support
the revenue and benefits budgets. £1m has been identified to provide
additional capacity to support residents following the roll out of Universal
Credit. This will provide additional resources to support an increased number
of Discretionary Housing Payments or Hardship Payments in line with the
approved criteria.

4.19 The £490k provides funding for additional capacity within Revenue and
Benefits and will enable the Contact Centre to deliver the Children’s Services
SLA, engage additional support to maximise the collection of business rates
and provide funding for food banks and future service change.

Budget Risks

4.20 As part of the work undertaken during 2017/18 to ensure that a robust budget
is in place, work has been carried out to identify and mitigate any budget risks.

4.21 The following risks and mitigations have been identified and are included in the
budget proposals.

4.22 Highways Services has identified pressures of £1.243m in 2018/19, these are
in relation to the non-achievement of £0.7m savings relating to the on street
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advertising contract and £0.543m pressure in Manchester Contracts. Work is
ongoing to ensure that the advertising saving can be delivered, but this will now
be achieved in 2019/20. This is aligned to the end of the existing contract and
will follow completion of the procurement exercise. Work is now ongoing to
review all advertising income to ensure that there is a consistent and
coordinated approach and that the Council are getting best value from all its
advertising activity.

4.23 Highways Services have been reviewing all their existing budgets and activities
in order to identify mitigation for the above pressures, through a combination of
reviewing existing external support contracts, operational delivery
arrangements and opportunities for increasing external income. Savings of
£478k have been identified to offset the in-year pressure of £1.243m. This
leaves a one year pressure of £0.765m in 2018/19 and a balanced budget will
be delivered in the two year period.

4.24 There are further £330k risks identified within Chief Executives, these include
£230k additional costs for a twelve month extension to the public wi-fi
maintenance contract and £100k timing delay for delivery of savings within
Policy. Following discussions with Heads of Service both these pressures have
now been contained and managed within the existing service budgets through
a combination of increased project income and ringfencing of other budgets.

Impact on Residents Communities and Customers

4.25 The Council’s Equality Impact Assessment (EIA) toolkit will provide an essential
opportunity for services to understand and mitigate the impact of the budget
proposals on resident communities, in particular protected groups. The extent
to which this is achieved will be evidenced in the Council’s planned re-
accreditation against the Equality Framework for Local Government in the
course of 2018-19. Similarly, the review and measurement of progress against
the Council’s equality objectives will also allow the Core to measure the impact
on communities and customers, across its own functions and those of the
Council’s other Directorates.

4.26 Activity planned by the Core regarding the recruitment, retention and
development of disabled and BAME people in 2018-19 will have a positive
impact on those groups, as will its activity around employee engagement on
equality issues. The Core’s continuing support of the health and care
integration programme will also have significant positive impacts on resident
and customer groups and vulnerable communities.

Workforce Impact.

4.27 The workforce impact of the budget proposals can largely be achieved by
deletion of vacant posts in the 2018/19 period as this will deliver the required
workforce efficiencies in the short term. However on this basis the potential
reduction could be up to 14 FTE over the remaining two year period; this could
be a mixture of efficiencies, actual reductions and funded posts.
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4.28 There has been growing requirement to invest in our leadership approach and
development, and how we engage and communicate with our people - both in
response to the outcomes of the recent B Heard survey and in line with the ‘Our
Manchester’ approach. This shift will require us to continue to promote the
leadership programme and the tools to provide a platform for improvement,
along with a shift in our leaders and managers and workforce to embrace the
concept of personal responsibility and accountability linked to the principles of
People Strategy. Particular areas of focus are:

-Improved and more consistent management across the whole organisation.
-Much more engaged staff, motivated and skilled workforce – improved quality

of internal and external engagement

-Focus on ‘About You’ conversations to identify areas for skills development.

-Lean systems making it easier to get things done – significant dependency on

IT platforms - can only go so far without this.

-HR & OD will support the culture change of ‘Our Manchester’ through the

People Strategy.

4.29 The Core will continue to support the ‘Our Manchester’ behaviours and ensure
that these are embedded across the various services, through championing
participation in corporate activities such as ‘Listening in Action’ and the ‘Our
Manchester Experience’. In support of this a number of service areas across
the Core have set up conferences to engage with a cross section of its
workforce, sharing local business plans for the next twelve month period and
giving staff an opportunity to feed into the priorities, review the vision and reflect
on objectives and aspirations being set as well as having the opportunity to
engage in open dialogue with Strategic Directors.

4.30 In addition to this the Core has fully engaged with the opportunity to continue
the focus on workforce skills and development needs, utilising the
apprenticeship levy to support the recruitment of new apprentices to the
directorate, linking them to specific development standards to both increase
staff capacity but, more importantly, ensure that we respond to the challenges
of skills development linked to this new cultural change. The levy has also been
used to enhance the existing skills across the Directorate, supporting workforce
development needs following on from the ‘About You’ conversations taking
place across the directorate.

4.31 All of the workforce changes will be underpinned by improved technology and
more modern effective ways interacting with colleagues and customers.
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Appendix 1: Proposed budget and full-time equivalent people for 2017/18 – 2019/20

Corporate Core 2017/18 2018/ 19 2019/ 20

Gross
Budget

Net
Budget

Budgeted
Posts (FTE)

Gross
Budget

Net Budget Budgeted
Posts (FTE)

Gross
Budget

Net Budget Budgeted
Posts (FTE)

Service Area £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

Highways Service 41,647 14,202 209.5 41,647 14,202 209.5 41,647 14,202 209.5

ICT 14,212 14,100 161.5 13,692 13,580 161.5 13,522 13,410 161.5

HR/OD 4,089 3,803 83.1 4,089 3,803 83.1 4,089 3,803 83.1

Policy 9,965 6,508 55.5 9,965 6,508 55.5 9,965 6,508 55.5

Reform and Innovation 1,210 1,057 17 1,210 1,057 17 1,210 1,057 17

People, Policy and Reform Sub Total 15,264 11,368 155.6 15,264 11,368 155.6 15,264 11,368 155.6

Legal Services 7,002 2,752 196.5 6,952 2,702 196.5 6,852 2,602 194.5

Democratic and Statutory Services 4,759 3,368 79.6 4,704 3,313 79.6 4,704 3,313 79.6

Executive 3,667 3,665 27 3,667 3,665 27 3,667 3,665 27
Communications 4,826 2,939 86.4 4,826 2,939 86.4 4,826 2,939 86.4

Legal, democratic Services and
Communication Sub Total

20,254 12,724 389.5 20,149 12,619 389.5 20,049 12,519 387.5

Chief Executive Corporate Items 2,486 2,384 1,856 1,754 1,856 1,754

Total Chief Executives 52,216 40,576 706.6 50,961 39,321 706.6 50,691 39,051 704.6

Commissioning 350 350 4 350 350 4 350 350 4

Revenue and Benefits 296,340 7,395 349.5 296,340 7,395 349.5 296,340 7,395 349.5

Performance, Research and
Intelligence

4,336 4,210 90.2 4,336 4,210 90.2 4,336 4,210 90.2

Procurement 1,239 920 27 1,239 920 27 1,239 920 27

Financial Management 5,879 5,563 154.1 5,779 5,463 153.1 5,389 5,073 142.1

Audit, Risk and Resilience 1,643 1,349 40 1,643 1,379 40 1,643 1,379 40

Shared Service Centre 1,878 1,262 113.1 1,878 1,262 113.1 1,878 1,262 113.1

Capital Programmes 201 (270) 86.5 201 (270) 86.5 201 (270) 86.5

Customer Services 3,896 3,790 141.7 3,896 3,790 141.7 3,896 3,790 141.7

Corporate Services Corporate Items 323 256 323 256 323 256

Corporate Services Total 316,085 24,825 1006.2 315,985 24,755 1005.1 315,595 24,365 994.2

Cross Cutting Savings (2,250) (2,250) (3,750) (3,750)

Total Corporate Core 409,948 79,603 1922.2 406,343 76,028 1921.2 404,183 73.868 1908.2
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Appendix 2: Proposed budget, savings, growth and other changes 2017/18 to 2019/20

Corporate Core 2017 / 18 2018 / 19 2019 /20
Net Budget

£,000
Growth and

other Budget
Changes

New Savings Net Budget
2018/19

Growth and
other Budget

Changes

New Savings Net Budget
2019/20

Service Area £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000 £,000

Highways Services 14,202 - 14,967 14,202

ICT 14,100 (520) 13,580 (170) 13,410
HR/OD 3,803 3,803 3,803
Policy 6,508 6,508 6,58
Reform and Innovation 1,057 1,057 1,057
People, Policy and Reform Sub Total 11,368 11,368 11,368

Legal Services 2,752 (50) 2,702 (100) 2,602

Democratic and Statutory Services 3,368 (55) 3,313 3,313
Executive 3,665 3,665 3,665
Communications 2,939 2,939 2,939
Legal, democratic Services and Communication Sub
Total

12,724 (105) 12,619 (100) 12,519

Chief Executives Corporate Items 2,384 (630) 1,754 1,754
Total Chief Executives 40,576 (1,255) 39,321 (270) 39,051
Commissioning 350 350 350

Revenue and Benefits 7,395 7,395 7,395
Performance, Research and Intelligence 4,210 4,210 4,210
Procurement 920 920 920
Financial Management 5,563 (100) 5,463 (390) 5,073
Audit, Risk and Resilience 1,349 30 1,379 1,379
Shared Service Centre 1,262 1,262 1,262
Capital Programmes (270) (270) (270)
Customer Services 3,790 3,790 3,790
Corporate Services Corporate Items 256 256 256
Corporate Services Total 24,825 (70) 24,755 (390) 24,365

Corporate Services (2,250) (2,250) (1,500) (3,750)
Total Corporate Core 79,603 (3,575) 76,028 (2,160) 73,868
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Appendix 3: Summary Budget Position and Savings Schedule

Service Area Description of Saving
RAG

Deliverability

Amount of Saving Proposal
FTE Impact
(Indicative)

2018/19 2019/20 Total

£,000 £,000 £,000
Improvements and Efficiency

ICT Revenue savings through reduction in contract costs - data
& telephony, mobiles and printing

Green
150 150

Reduction in maintenance and refresh of ICT equipment Green
150 150

Revenue savings through reduce maintenance/licensing
cost following capital investment

Green
170 170 340

Travel reductions across the Council from collaboration
technology

Green
50 50

Legal and Democratic
Services

Staffing reduction in legal services following planned
reduction in Children's caseload

Amber
100 100 2

Review of provision of mortuary services on a Manchester
or Greater Manchester basis.

Amber
55 55

Efficiencies through implementation of caseline bundling
system.

Amber
50 50

Financial Management Reduce funding for vacant Head of Finance post following
implementation of lean systems

Amber
100 100 1

Lean Systems : Service review and improved efficiency
through ICT developments and changes to finance
processes

Red

390 390 11
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Audit and Resilience Increased income to offset time limited reduction in
2016/17

Green
(30) (30)

Cross Directorate – Non
Employee

Commissioning Savings through review of contracts
Directorates

Green
750 750

Total Improvement and Efficiency
1,445 660 2,085 14

Service Area Description of Saving
RAG

Deliverability

Amount of Saving Proposal
FTE Impact
(Indicative)

2018/19 2019/20 Total

£,000 £,000 £,000
Service Reductions

Cross Cutting HR
Policies and Processes

Review existing HR Policies and Processes Amber
1,500 1,500 3,000

Total Service Reductions
1,500 1,500 3,000

Corporate Core Total Savings
2,945 2,160 5,105

14


